

No. 20-1375

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KRISTINA BOX, COMMISSIONER, INDIANA STATE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF INDIANA AND
KENTUCKY, INC.,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF KENTUCKY, ALABAMA, ARIZONA,
ARKANSAS, GEORGIA, IDAHO, KANSAS,
LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA,
NEBRASKA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH
CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE,
TEXAS, UTAH, AND WEST VIRGINIA AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

DANIEL CAMERON
*Attorney General of
Kentucky*

S. CHAD MEREDITH
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BARRY L. DUNN
*Deputy Attorney
General*

MATTHEW F. KUHN
*Principal Deputy
Solicitor General*

Office of the Kentucky
Attorney General
700 Capitol Ave., Ste.118
Frankfort, KY 40601
(502) 696-5300
Chad.Meredith@ky.gov

BRETT R. NOLAN
Deputy Solicitor General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. This case is a good vehicle to resolve a longstanding circuit split over parental-notice statutes6

II. States have a compelling interest in encouraging parental involvement in a child’s decision to have an abortion 11

III. If the undue-burden standard applies here in the same way it does with adult abortion rights, this Court should clarify *June Medical’s* impact on that standard 17

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Causeway Med. Suite v. Ieyoub</i> , 109 F.3d 1096 (5th Cir. 1997), <i>overruled on other grounds, Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr. P.S.C. v. Friedlander</i> , 978 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Ginsberg v. State of N.Y.</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	13, 14
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Super. Ct. for Norfolk Cnty.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	13
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	15, 16
<i>H.L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981)	15, 16
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	15
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990)	7

<i>Hopkins v. Jegley</i> , 968 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2020) (per curiam).....	18
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , --- U.S. ---, 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	1, 3, 4, 17, 18
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	13, 14
<i>Ohio v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502, 511 (1990)	7
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	11, 12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Adams</i> , 937 F.3d 973 (7th Cir. 2019) (Kanne, J., dissenting), <i>vacated by Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 187 (2020).....	3, 17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Box</i> , 991 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2021)	2, 4, 10, 18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	4, 6, 14, 15
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Blue Ridge v. Camblos</i> , 155 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 1998) (en banc)	8, 16
<i>Planned Parenthood, Sioux Falls Clinic v. Miller</i> , 63 F.3d 1452 (8th Cir. 1995)	8, 9, 10

<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. McCloud</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2021 WL 1377279 (6th Cir. Apr. 13, 2021) (en banc)	18
<i>Prince v. Mass.</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	11, 13, 14
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978)	12
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984)	13
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	12
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	14
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	15
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 579 U.S. ---, 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	4, 10, 11, 18
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Paxton</i> , 978 F.3d 896 (5th Cir. 2020), <i>vacated by</i> 978 F.3d 974 (5th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	12

Statutes

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-4(d)-(e)6
